WELSH STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2004 No. 2746 (W.244)

LOCAL GOVERNMENT, WALES

The Neath Port Talbot and Powys (Cwmtwrch) Order 2004

 Made
 13 October 2004

 Coming into force in accordance with Article 1(2)

The Local Government Boundary Commission for Wales, having submitted to the National Assembly for Wales, in accordance with sections 54(1) and 58(1) of the Local Government Act 1972(1), a report dated May 2003 on its review of part of the boundary between the County Borough of Neath Port Talbot and the County of Powys in the area of Cwmtwrch, together with the proposals formulated by the Commission;

And the National Assembly for Wales having decided to give effect to those proposals without modification;

And more than six weeks having elapsed since those proposals were submitted to the National Assembly for Wales;

Now the National Assembly for Wales, in exercise of the powers given to the Secretary of State by section 58(2) of the Local Government Act 1972 and which are vested in the National Assembly for Wales so far as exercisable in relation to Wales(2), makes the following Order:

(1) 1972 c. 70.

⁽²⁾ See the National Assembly for Wales (Transfer of Functions) Order 1999 (S.I. 1999/672), article 2 and Schedule 1.